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Starting with January 1958, the tables included in this report (pre-
viously "COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS OF FISH") were recasted to give information 
on fish freezings on an area basis as well as for the whole country. It 
is noteworthy that Table 1, for Canada, refers to a greater number of 
products than the subsequent ones for the provinces or areas. It is there- 
fore not always possible to obtain from the report all the figures accruing 
to product totals given in Table 1. 

Figures on freezings and on stocks are given in the following combined 
tables: 
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LOW STOCKS OF FROZEN FISH AT THE END OF FEBRUARY, 

The frozen fish stocks, at February 28, showed a significant 
drop compared with those of a year ago. Groundfish fillets, dressed 
Pacific halibut and salmon were the main products held in smaller amounts. 
Bait holdings were also drastically reduced. The total frozen fish 
stocks were reported at 32,945,000 pounds, against 59,776,000 at the end 
of the same month of 1957, thus shoving a decline of 45 per cent. Edible 
fishery products fell by 42per cent to 23,872,000 pounds from 41,033,000. 

Stocks of Fish 

The stocks of frozen-fresh sea fish were down by almost 50 per 
cent to 16,632,000 pounds from 32,999000 in 1957. Combined figures for 
groundfish fillets and blocks fell to 7,126,000 pounds from 12,671,000, 
due mainly to lower holdings of packaged cod and haddock fillets. Pacific 
halibut dressed was reported at 3,116,000 pounds against 6,550,000 and 
Pacific salmon total was 2,923,000 pounds versus 7,322,000. 

The holdings of the freshwater species frozen-fresh were 
4,613,000 pounds, and this was 700,000 pounds less than a year ago. Smoked 
fish products of all kinds were somewhat less than in 1957. Bait holdings 
declined markedly to 5,447,000 pounds from 12,661,000, the decrease taking 
place mainly in the province of Newfoundland. The British Columbia stocks 
of frozen products for animal food were also much less than a year ago. 

Freezings of Fishery Products 

Fish freezings in February were reported at 9,339,000 pounds, 
against 10,763,000 in the sane month of 1957. Groundfish fillets (includ-
ing blocks) were down to 5,881,000 pounds from 6,519,000. The production 
of groundfish fillets was heavy in the Maritime Provinces in February due 
to an increased catch, compared with 1957, but this was more than counter-
balanced by a decrease in Newfoundland and in British Columbia. The 
production of flounder or sole fillets was down in all areas. 

Cumulative figures for the first two months on freezings were 
virtually the same in both years, 17,293,000 pounds, against 17,669,000. 

N. B. - This report is compiled from schedules submitted by 274 firma. 
However, four of these establishments failed to report on time 
for February 1958. 



Page 2 	TABLE 1. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM February January - February February 28 January 31 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. 1 000 lb. 

10,763 9,339 17,669 17,293 59,776 32,945 42.931 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAL ... 7,762 7,124 13,122 13,257 32,999 16,632 24,253 

54 __ 65 50 274 57 183 
1,180 1,301 1,581 2,609 4,623 1,209 2,051 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. ... 

94 746 197 1,707 648 599 1,478 
breaded 1/ 106 289 208 487 145 121 106 

38 --- 119 12 381 975 1,275 

CANADA TOTAL ................. 

44 20 72 39 211 558 673 
Cods, 	Pacific, 	dressed 	............. ... 

188 50 450 98 232 198 260 

" 	fillets 	............. . 

2,467 2,267 4,058 2,892 2,454 887 653 
1,786 916 2,879 1,263 1,069 475 270 

1. 	 fillets 	............. ... 

338 221 807 475 354 155 124 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... ... 

12 29 20 79 60 57 Catfish, 	fillets 	................... 24 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... . 13 241 158 639 1,234 769 1,444 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 16 42 29 57 136 366 582 
" 	fillets 32 18 40 23 59 86 106 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed 15 - 15 7 6,550 3,116 5,147 
fillets - -.- - 3 619 1,064 1,248 

blocks 	.............. ... 

steaks 47 .-- 93 95 38 52 58 

8 --- 21 --. 62 47 71 

fillets 	................... 

1. 	 fillets 	.................... 167 521 637 1,536 975 1,436 

blocks 	.................... 
breaded 	1/ 	................ 

Other flatfish, dressed 7 - 8 - 17 3 9 
378 157 482 694 422 328 512 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 46 36 61 42 17 116 305 
Fish breaded,n.o.p, or unclassified 34 28 73 50 59 34 33 
Other Groundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 

35. 5 

1 46 4 2 5 3 10 

1. 	
" 	 fillets 	............ 

- - - - 13 21 29 
Herring, Atlantic, round 1 - 8 40 125 137 366 

128 --- 602 263 1,031 589 290 Herring, 	Pacific, 	round 	............ 

Mackerel, round or dressed - - -- - 16 58 72 196 
- - - 2 22 19 20 

Soles, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

Shad, round or dressed 
Smelts 2/, round or dressed 

- 
186 

- 
423 

- 
384 

- 
910 

44 
594 

59 
220 

87 
313 

- - - - - - 

Capelin, 	round 	................... ... .. 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - - - - 112 69 143 

" 	fillets 	.................. ... 

18 31 68 62 7,322 2,923 4,216 

" 	fillets 	................. .. 

- --- --- --- 1,622 649 1,017 
2 - 2 - 294 280 294 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............. 

2 - -- 3 - -- 7 12 8 

Chum, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

" 	fillets 	..................... . 

of 	steaks 	...................... .. 

Coho, 	dressed 	..................... .. - 
- --- 

- 
- -.- 

3,559 
50 

1,104 
125 

1,762 
169 fillets 	................ ..... .. 

steaks 	...................... 14 --- 30 31 49 53 52 

- - 29 - 240 233 268 
- - - - 8 10 24 

Pink, 	dressed 	..................... 
Sockeye, 	dressed 	.................. 

Spring, Pink, dressed - - - - 17 41 63 
Spring, Red, dressed - - 2 - 1,140 159 302 
Spring, White, dressed - --- - --- 188 153 174 

- - - - 17 33 32 Steelhead, 	dressed 	................ 
Other Pacific salmon products .... - 31 4 31 131 71 51 

Other Sea Fish products 	58 
 J 	

113 1 	90 1 	63 
 ii 	

2,454 I 
	

270 1 
	

502 

jJ Cooked or uncooked. 	J Including smelts caught in the inland waters. 



TABLE 1. (Concluded) FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1957 -1958 	Page 3 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January - February February 28 January 31 ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
146 249 217 395 864 1,139 1.427 

3 - 11 12 3 8 
- -- - -- 31 13 21 Lobsters, whole .................... 
- -- 3 2 94 38 114 

Clams 	.............................. 

Lobster meat ....................... 
12 --- 21 33 53 149 76 

CRUSTACEANS, TOTAL ............. 

101 126 111 166 338 347 538 
25 19 36 36 201 354 353 

- - - - 26 24 30 

Scallops 	........................... 
Shrimp 	............................ 

5 104 35 158 109 211 287 

Oysters 	............................ 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 426 276 916 690 5,304 4,613 5,635 

Other Shellfish .................... 

Bass, round or dressed - - - - 32 58 95 
- - - - 30 5 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - --- - --- 238 95 125 
Goldeye, round or dressed - --- - - -- 162 72 86 

Squid 	.............................. 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 3 -- - 5 11 125 153 232 
2 -_- 7 18 61 90 174 

it 	fillets ...................... 

Perch, round or dressed 1 - 2 - -- 513 54 112 
4 --- 15 4 143 12 104 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - -- - 52 5 4 
fillets ..................... 

fillet. - _ 39 3 5 

fillets ................. 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr.  - --- 1 --- 88 27 86 
fillets 	... 50 20 124 41 256 289 309 

Pike (Jackfi.h), round or dressed 24 --- 67 58 173 175 198 
titlts 79 111 380 252 513 156 327 

Saugers, round or dressed - --- - -- - 433 9 86 
of 	fillets 	.................. - --- - --- 82 -" 41 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd or dr .6 --- 52 62 68 38 75 
fillets 15 --- 23 --- 181 8 6 

Tullibee, round or dre,sed - 4 2 5 324 319 350 
Whitefish, round or dressed 32 7 62 118 795 1,407 1,438 

85 46 148 46 299 598 598 

Other Inland fish, 	frozen fresh ., 15 88 28 75 697 1.040 1,183 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 722 535 1,251 1,096 1,866 1,483 1,796 

350 278 588 635 676 614 735 

to 	fillets ................. 

34 20 53 43 55 39 50 
Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. 

fillets .............. 12 --- 23 --- 114 61 90 
Cod, Pacific, dressed .............. 

Goldeye, dressed ................... - -- - - 1 16 17 

271 149 394 182 335 210 172 
12 22 16 45 54 25 55 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

17 -_ 44 18 31 14 22 
Sea Herring, dressed (kipper.) 20 51 126 152 555 465 613 

6 15 7 21 45 39 42 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
1,707 1,155 2,163 1,855 18,743 9,078 9,820 

fillets ................... 
Salmon, 	fillets .................... 

611 618 904 1,057 12,661 5,447 5,729 

Other Smoked fish .................. 

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

Herring, Atlantic ................. 24 61 85 356 1,425 2,122 2,717 
579 498 797 515 1,095 802 557 

ANIMAL FEED. TOTAL ............. 

3 --- 14 --- 424 236 152 
- . 	- - - - 

Herring. 	Pacific 	.................. 
Mackerel 	.......................... 

5 59 7 186 9,717 2,287 2,303 
Squid ............................. 
Other ............................. 

Animsi feed, unclassified .......... 1,096 537 1,260 798 6,082 3,631 4,091 



Page 4 	TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODuCTS — NEWFOUNDLAND, 1957 — 1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January — February February 28 January 31 ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

NEWY*XJNDLAND T7fJ 	........... 3,853 2,389 6,030 4,344 12,723 3,870 5,041 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 3,823 2,380 5,981 4,060 3,337 1,485 2,421 

- — . - — - — 

286 731 697 992 163 390 
42 132 56 450 200 353 990 

breaded 1/ — 

.. 246 

- 6 --- — 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................. ..— — — - - — — 

" 	 fillets 	.................. 995 2,145 1,164 649 307 125 
1,336 553 2,149 609 703 214 44 

of 	breaded 	1/ 	............... --- --- 318 --- — -- --- - -- 

Catfish, 	fillets 	...................1 1 2 3 3 1 5 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 47 165 87 407 333 49 396 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 12 32 25 39 4 26 25 
fillets 4 3 8 6 3 13 13 

Other flatfish, dressed — — - — 6 — - 

" 	 fillets 	............ 354 140 453 554 386 301 374 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified — - — — — — 

Fieh breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified — — - - - — 15 
Otber Croundfisb, fresh frozen .... 138 73 — 131 44 31 - 

- - — - 13 21 29 
Herring, Atlantic, round 1 - 1 — 1 - 6 

— — - - — - - 

-  — - - - - — 

Cod, Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. . 

fillets 	.............642 
blocks 	.............. . 

Smelts, round or dressed — — - - — 1 1 

Capelin, 	round 	..................... .. 

Saluion, Atlantic, round or dressed. — — — - 5 8 

of 	 blocks 	.................... 

Mackerel, 	round 	.................... .. 

fillets .................. . 

— 

. 

. 

- — — - — - Other 	sea 	fish 	..................... .. 

FRESH FROZEN 80LWSCS AND 
- - — — —. 1 - — — 

FROZEN SW)KED FISH T(YFAL 30 8 49 42 33 22 40 

30 4 49 10 32 3 3 
Sea herring, dressed (kippers) — 4 — 32 1 11 28 
Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. 

— - — — - 8 9 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. .. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
1 — 242 9,352 2,363 2,580 

Other sisoked fish .................. 

Bait, 	total 	....................... —.  1 — 242 9,352 2,363 2,580 

— 1 242 309 891 985 

ANIMaL FEED TOTAl 	.............. — 

— — — — 2 3 3 
— - — — - - - 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. 
Mackerel 	.......................... 
Squid 	............................. 

— — - - 9,041 1,469 1,592 Other 	............................. 

Animal 	feed, 	total 	................. — - - — — — - 

JJ Cooked or uncooked. 



TANLE 3. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - MARITIME PROVINCES, 1957 - 958 	Page 5 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January - February February 28 I tEN 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 
'000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

MARITIME PROVINCES TIOTAA. .... 4,167 

3,291 

5,079 

4,396 

7,166 

5,715 

9,722 

8,456 

9,978 

6,053 

6,91 

3,47 FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 

27 --- 38 50 39 
535 1,014 847 1,911 1,950 585 

51. 614 140 1,257 343 20'. 
fillets 	............... 

" 	 breaded jj 106 277 202 452 26 95 

co. 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	................ 

blocks 	................. 

187 50 449 98 146 139 
1,221 1,270 1,913 1,726 1,218 370 

450 363 730 654 290 256 

ii,i,i,ik, 	dressed 	...................... 
fillets 	................... 
blocks 	.................... 

160 148 439 352 82 61 breaded 	1/ 	................ 

23 11 27 17 66 59 
d RtUsh (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 66 75 71 231 726 535 
u i ish, 	fillets 	.................... 

Ililibut, Atlantic, 	dressed 4 9 4 17 21 261 
" 	 fillets 28 14 32 16 34 57 

i.tlibut, P*cific, 	dressed - - - - 9 - 

4 - 16 - 3 9 
" 	 fillets 	........... 114 369 692 619 262 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified - ._- 61 9 - 

Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified - --- - --- - 

cther Croundfiah, 	fresh frozen .... 46 15 - 15 - 15 

)Lher flatfish, 	dressed ............. 

herring, Atlantic, round - - - 40 20 86 
Mickerel, round or dressed - - - 16 46 58 

- - - 2 14 18 
- - - - 44 52 

146 419 342 846 87 135 
S.Ln,on, Atlantic, round or dressed. - - - - 7 44 

Sdrnon, 	Pacific, 	total 	............ - - - 96 84 
(hum, 	dressed 	.................... - - - 62 
C,ho, 	dressed 	.................... 

..- 

- - - - 29 35 
urher Pacific sa1n products 

..- 

- - - - 5 

20. 8 

29 3 35 55 167 80 

FRESH FROZEN P)LWSCS AND 

fillets 	................... 

103 124 118 166 322 356 

Shad, 	round or dressed .............. 
Snelts, 	round or dressed 	........... 

- 
- -- - 2 -- 

2 - 4 - 14 53 
101 

.. 

124 111 164 222 254 

(JSTACIffiS TOTAL 	............... 

- - 3 2 84 49 

Other 	sea 	fish 	...................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL - - 1 - - 2 

oysters 	.............................. 
Satlops 	............................ 

FROZEN S*)KZD FISK TOTAL 617 477 1,064 955 983 782 

((her 	shellfish 	...................... 

320 272 539 623 343 337 
271 140 394 173 258 144 

C 	0, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. 
iliddock, 	dressed 	................... 

12 22 16 45 35 20 
Sri Herring, dressed (kippers) 9 42 110 109 341 273 

5 1 5 5 6 8 Hi her 	smoked 	fish 	................... 

1. ROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. 156 82 268 145 2,620 2,300 

fillets 	.................... 

30 76 102 131 2,069 1,748 

24 --- 85 114 1,116 1,231 

it, 	tital 	......................... 

3 14 --- 422 233 
d erring, 	Atlantic 	.................. 
Mackerel 	............................. 
Other 	............................ 3 76 3 17 531 284 

A n imal 	feed, 	total 	................. 

... 

12 6 6 166 14 1 	551 552 

January 31 

1958 
'000 lb. 

9,960 

5,171 

30 
932 
445 
62 

182 
251 
221 
41 

50 
864 

354 
45 
13 

7 
728 

14 
1 
6 

177 
174 

20 
76 

130 
121 

110 
46 
41 
23 

117 

549 

1 

457 
91 

3 

909 

440 
91 
35 

324 
19 

3,328 

2,338 

1,731 
100 
507 

990 

F 	0 	 5' 



Page 6 	 TABLE 4. PREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - QUEBEC, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January-February February 28 January 31 ITEM 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

31 -- 41 -- 3,209 1,449 2,123 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 27 - 36 -- 2,865 1,099 1,672 

QUEBEC TOTAL ................. 

27 - 27 - 206 29 110 
fillets - - - - 1,063 149 360 

- - - - - - - 

breaded 	J - - - - --- 9 10 

- - - - 51 Haddock, dressed ................... 
- - - - 147 79 109 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............. 

- - - - - - - - -- 
breaded 1/ ................ - - - - 102 23 8 
blocks .................... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 44 36 33 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - - - 4 35 57 
" 	 fillets - - - - -- - -- - - 

Ha'ibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 185 143 117 
If 	 fillets - - - - 43 1 -- 
It 	steaks - - - - - 2 1 

Other flatfish, dressed - - - - 48 13 21 
It 	 " 	fillets - - I - 90 81 103 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... - - - - 89 6 2 

Herring, Atlantic, round - - 7 - 40 36 75 
Mackerel, round or dressed - - - - - 5 12 

- - - - - --- - 

I. 	 fillets ................... 

1. 	 fillets .................. 
- -- - -- - -- - 11 

Smelts, round or dressed - - 1 -- 93 47 57 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. - - - - 3 11 13 

Salmon, Pacific, total - - - - 536 299 414 
- - - - 168 96 214 
- - - 8 4 1 
- - - - 218 135 132 
- - - - 2 - - - -- 

steaks ...................... - - - - 2 1 1 

" 	 blocks .............. 

- - - - 81 42 38 
- - - - 39 15 15 

Other Pacific salmon products - - - - 18 6 13 

Pink, dressed ..................... 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 

- - - - 117 78 lOB 

FRESH FROZEN MOLWSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. - - 1 - 133 146 138 

Chum, dressed .....................
" 	 fillets ..................... 

- - - - 15 14 17 

Coho, dresaed ..................... 

Lobsters ........................... 
- - - 9 3 4 
- - - - 65 40 26 

Shad, round or dressed ............. 

- - 1 - 29 69 65 

Other sea fish ..................... 

- - - - 15 20 26 

fillets ..................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 4 - 4 - 81 65 138 

oysters ............................ 
Scallops ........................... 

FROZEN S?)KED FISH TOTAL - - - -- 121 75 174 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets - - - - 51 33 72 
- - - - 4 17 17 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - - - 60 18 73 

Shrimps ............................ 
Other shellfish .................... 

Other smoked fish, frozen - - - 
-- 6 7 12 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
- - - - - 9 64 1 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

ANIWL FEED TOTAL .............. 

Bait, 	total 	.......................  - - - 9 19 - 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	................  - - - - - - 

Other 	............................  - - 
- 9 19 - 

Animal 	feed, 	total 	................  -- - - - 45 1 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 



STOCKS 

February 28 

1957 

000 lb. '000 lb. 

4,761 2,920 

2,627 1,'.35 

22 15 
345 196 
114 11 
26 .1 

381 17 
109 '0 

66 116 
99 34 
21 9 

264 27 
87 7 
11 1 

236 
15 2) 

10 
10 

236 1' 
102 — - 
397 359 

111 86 
1 1 
3 2 

116 163 
3 29 

13 10 

14 13 
4 -- 

97 27 — 11 
35 17 

76 I 	86 

January 31 

1958 

3,403 

1,597 

35 
170 
21 
25 
109 
67 

109 
119 
47 
183 

8 

98 
40 

34 
4 

88 

406 

62 
1 
2 

185 
63 
10 

12 
2 

27 
13 
29 

32 

TABLE 5. FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS — ONTARIO, 1957-1958 	Page 7 

FROZEN 

February January.February 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 

00 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 

100 73 125 157 

85 23 98 93 

3 --- 3 

40 — - : 50 -- 

i -; 

40 

4 2 4 

— 4 2 4 

- — - 55 

— 4 — 4 209 227 

- -- - - - 19 15 — -- — -- 4 iS - - -- — - -- 45 45 — --- — --- 126 141 
- 4 - 4 15 11 

14 33 26 35 1.658 902 

- - — - 16 - — - - - - 14 5 - — -- — --- 164 94 — --- — -- - 18 18 

— --- - --- 23 130 - — — — 60 31 - — - — 455 — — 
5 — -- 103 4 

- - -- - — - 50 - -- - - - - - - —. 35 2 — — — - 6 1 - — — - 14 2 — -- — -- 8 3 

ITEM 

ONTARIO TOTAL ............... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 
fillets ............ 
breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
fillets .................. 
breaded 1/ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

fillets ........ 
Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

1. 	 " 	fillets ......... 
it " 	steaks .......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 
" 	fillets ........... 

Other Croundfish, fresh frozan 

Sea Herring, All, or Pac., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Smelts 2/, round,dressed or fillets 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 
steaks ..................... 

Coho, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 

" 	steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 
Spring, Red, dressed ............. 
Spring, White, dressed ........... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other Sea Fish products ........... 

FRESH FROZEN )EL.LUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 
Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 
Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

Base, round or dressed ............ 
' 	fillets ..................... 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Goldeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 
" 	 is 	fillets ............... 

Perch, round or dressed ........... 
" 	fillets .................... 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
f. 	 It 	fillets ........... 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
11 	" 	fillets 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 
•1 	 of 	Cu 

242 

20 
2 

44 
168 

8 

1,211 

I 
122 
27 

174 
34 
48 
94 

4 
1 
1 
3 
5 

or uncooked. 	Including smelts caught inland. 



Page 8 	tABLE 5. (Concluded) FRY.EZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

- 	 February 	- January-February February 28 January 31 ITEM 

1957 1958P  1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISB(Concl.) 

Saugers, round or dressed - -- - - --- --- - - -- 
" 	 fillets - - - - - - 

Suckers 	(md. Mullets), rd. or dr.  - - - - - - - 

fillets  

TulLibee, round or dressed - --- - --- 26 39 34 
Whitefish, round or dressed S 

. 

- 

. 

5 
- 

--- 
_-- 

25 
51 

68 
17 

81 
14 

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh 8 33 16 35 582 488 568 

FROZEN SW)EED FISH TOTAL 1 5 1 5 245 316 292 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets - --- - - -- 130 157 152 

fillets ................. 

- - -- - --- 28 22 18 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) I - -- 1 --- 57 90 90 
Haddock, dressed ................... 

- 5 - 5 30 47 32 Other Smoked fish .................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL ..................... - 8 - 20 22 40 61 

TABLE 6. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January-February February 28 January 31 

1957 1958p 1957 1958p 1957 1958P 1958 

000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

472 293 962 720 5,945 5,083 5,720 

- - 1 - 1,323 780 976 

- - - - 7 7 8 
- - - - 258 144 197 
- - - - --- 5 3 
- - - - --- --- 2 
- - - - 51 31 33 
- - - - 17 1 3 

- - - - 26 20 22 
- - - 8 10 27 

- - 386 237 238 
- . - - 84 11 10 
- - - - 4 6 5 

- - - - 5 4 6 
- - - - 40 42 49 
- - - - 42 41 45 

- - - - 55 3 78 
- - - - --- 1 
- - 1 - 18 8 Il 

ITEM 

PRAIRIE PROVS, AND N.W.T. 
TOTAL ...................... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 
" 	fillets ............ 

" 	breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
" 	fillets .................. 
to 	 breaded JJ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

fillets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 
it 	fillets ......... 

" 	steaks .......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 
" 	fillets ........... 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Sea Herring, AtI. or Pac., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Sn1ts a/, round, dressed & fillets 
Salmon Atlantic, round or dressed 

1.1 Cooked or uncooked. 	/ Including silte caught inland. 



tABLE 6. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES 6 N.W.T., 1957 - 1958 	Page 9 

FROZEN 	 - STOCKS 

ITEM 	February 	January - February 	February 28 	[January 31 

1957 	1958p 	- 1957 	1958p 	1957 	195f 	1958 

	

1 000 lb. 1 '000 lb. 	'000 lb. E'000 Lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb.r '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Conci.) 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 	 - 	- 	319 	20(' 	234 

- - - 32 2. 41 
" 	cillets - - - 2 3 

- - - - 1 2 
Coho, dressed - 241 110 155 

- - - - 8 4 7 
- - - - 1 2 2 

- - - - 11 5 7 
- - - - 5 5 1 
- - - - 11 11 14 

Spring, White, dressed - - - - - -- 
Other Pacific salmon prod'icta - - - - 7 42 2 

Chum, 	dressed 	..................... . 

" 	steaks 	...................... . 

Other sea fish products - - - - 3 3 5 

fillets 	..................... . 

steaka 	....................... . 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 

Pink, 	dressed 	..................... . 

Spring, 	Pink, 	dressed ............. . 

Spring, 	Red, 	dressed .............. . 

- - - - 38 42 35 

- - - - - 4 1 
- - - - 11 4 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. . 

- - - - 2 4 4 

Lobsters 	........................... . 

- - - - 25 31 24 

oysters 	............................ . 

Scallops 	........................... . 

Shrimp 	............................ . 

- - - - - - 2 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL . 408 243 885 655 3,562 3,636 4,280 

- - - 15 46 81 Bass, 	round or dressed 	............. - 

- - - - 10 -- -- 

Other 	shellfish 	..................... . 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - - - - 74 
Goldeye, round or dressed - - - - - 143 54 59 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 1 -- 3 10 87 20 42 
2 --- 7 18 1 53 140 

" 	fillets 	...................... . 

Perch, round or dressed I - 2 --- 58 54 64 
3 - 10 3 38 8 10 

fillets 	................ . 

fillets 	..................... . 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - - - - 
- - - - 1 -- 

Pickerel 	(Yellow Pike), 	rd or dr. 	. - --- 1 --- 73 18 71 
fillets 	............ . 

it 	 " 	 fillets 	... 50 20 124 41 236 287 307 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 24 -_- 67 58 159 169 189 
177 111 378 252 505 150 322 

Saugers, round or dressed - -- - --- 425 9 80 
--- - --- 82 --- 39 

Suckers (mc!. Mullets), rd or dr 16 --- 52 62 68 34 67 
fillets 	., 15 --- 23 --- 181 8 6 

Tullibee, round or dressed - --- 2 4 297 272 300 
Whitefish, round or dressed 27 7 57 116 766 1,322 1,340 

is 	fillets 	................... - 

85 45 148 45 248 579 582 

fillets 	........... 

Other inland fish, frozen fresh 7 60 11 46 95 553 581 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL - - - - 214 188 212 

fillets 	................. . 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............ - - - - 73 73 48 
Haddock, 	dressed 	.................. - - - - 13 14 18 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - - - 63 53 57 

.. 

.. 

- - - 63 48 89 Other Smoked 	uiøh 	.................. - 

FROZEN FISH FOR ANIWL FEED 
TOTAL 	.......................... 64 50 76 65 808 437 217 



Page 10 	'tABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1957-1958 

FROZEN STOCKS 

February January-February ITEM February 28 	January 31 

1957 1958 p 1957 1958 p 1957 1958 p 1958 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL 2.140 1,505 3,345 2,350 23,160 12,711 16,684 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 536 325 1,291 648 16,794 8,361 12,416 

Cods, Pacific, dressed ............. 
fillets ............. 

38 
44  

--- 
20 

119 
72 

12 
38 

362 
196 

957 
540 

1,251 
643 

steaks .............. 1  3 - - - 1 
" 	blocks .............. - --- - --- 17 108 291 

It 	 to 	breaded jj 34 --- 73 --- 45 --- 18 

- - - - --- 13 26 
Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets .... - - - - --- --- 20 
Haddock, fillets .................... 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed 15 - 15 7 5,706 2,509 4,596 
" 	fillets - --- - 3 405 975 1,230 

to 	 It 	steaks ........... 47 --- 93 95 23 37 51 
Soles and other flatfish, dressed 11 --- 13 --- 17 22 45 

" 	to 	" 	' 	fillets 171 69 180 84 587 524 596 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... - 95 - 71 171 59 38 

128 --- 602 263 1,030 587 286 
Smelts 2/, round or dressed - --- - 9 160 14 26 

18 27 66 58 5,974 1,975 3,052 

- - --- 1,271 410 654 
2 - - 283 272 289 

Chum, dressed ..................... 

2 --- 3 --- 3 6 3 steaks ...................... 
- - - - 2,955 661 1,249 Cohn, dressed .....................

" 	fillets ..................... - --- - --- 38 91 99 
14 --- 30 31 33 40 39 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............. 

- - 29 - 134 173 211 
- - - - - 4 10 
- - - - 30 48 

' 	steaks ...................... 

- - - -- 989 106 244 

Pink, dressed ..................... 

- -- - - --- 188 142 161 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 
Spring, White, dressed ............ 

- - - - 17 27 28 Steelhead, dressed ................ 
Other Pacific salmon products - 27 2 27 56 13 17 
Other sea fish, frozen fresh 29 114 55 8 2,101 41 246 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
43 121 98 225 161 368 463 

Herring, Pacific, round ............ 

10 17 33 15 75 66 
Scallops 	..........................  - - - 3 4 7 

25 17 35 34 21 74 96 

fillets ..................... 

8  104 46 158 122 215 294 

FROZEN FRESH INIJ.ND FISH TOTAL - - - 3 8 3 

Sockeye, dressed .................. 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............. 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL 74 45 137 94 270 100 169 

Shrimps 	............................ 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............  - - - 47 11 20 
34 20 53 43 50 33 40 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

12 --- 23 --- 61 15 24 

Oysters 	............................ 

- - - 30 13 28 

Cod, Pacific, dressed .............. 

17 --- 44 18 25 6 14 

Other shellfish .................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 10 --- 15 --- 33 20 41 
1 25 2 33 24 2 2 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

1. 	fillets .............. 

1 ,487 1,014 1,819 1,383 5,932 3,874 3,633 

Haddock, dressed ...................
Salmon, 	fillets .................... 

581  541 801 684 1,231 1,317 809 

Other Smoked fish .................. 

579 498 797 515 1,095 802 356 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ..............

Bait, 	total 	........................ 

2 43 4 169 136 515 453 
Herring, Pacific ..................
Other ............................. 

Animal feed, 	total ................. 906 473 1,018 699 4,701 2,557 2,824 

1/ 	Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ 	Including smelts caught inland. 


